

**ARKANSAS SENATE**  
92nd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2019  
**Amendment Form**

---

**Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 451**

TO AMEND THE LAWS REGARDING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS FOR PROFESSIONS AND  
OCCUPATIONS TO OBTAIN CONSISTENCY REGARDING CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS AND  
DISQUALIFYING OFFENSES FOR LICENSURE.

---

**Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 451**

Amend Senate Bill No. 451 as originally introduced:

Page 5, line 24, delete "(c)(1)" and substitute "(c)"

AND

Page 5, delete line 27, and substitute the following:  
"the date of conviction or incarceration or on which probation ends,  
whichever date is the latest, if the individual:"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 32 through 36

AND

Page 6, delete lines 1 through 3

AND

Page 6, delete line 32, and substitute the following:  
"sake of public health, safety, or welfare.

(g) The permanent disqualification for an offense listed in subsection  
(e) of this section does not apply to an individual who holds a valid license  
on the effective date of this chapter.

(h) This section does not apply to licensure or certification:

(1) Of professions not governed by this title;

(2) Of polygraph examiners and voice stress analysis examiners  
under § 17-39-101 et seq.; or

(3) Of private investigators and private security agencies under  
the Private Security Agency, Private Investigator, and School Security  
Licensing and Credentialing Act, § 17-40-101 et seq."



AND

Page 21, delete lines 7 through 36

AND

Page 22, delete lines 1 through 36

AND

Page 23, delete lines 1 through 34

AND

Page 24, line 11, delete "~~moral turpitude, fraud,~~" and substitute "~~moral turpitude~~ violence, fraud,"

AND

Page 24, line 21, delete "~~moral turpitude, fraud,~~" and substitute "~~moral turpitude~~ violence, fraud,"

AND

Page 25, line 15, delete "~~moral turpitude, fraud,~~" and substitute "~~moral turpitude~~ violence, fraud,"

AND

Page 25, line 23, delete "fraud," and substitute "violence, fraud,"

AND

Page 25, line 30, delete "~~moral turpitude, fraud,~~" and substitute "~~moral turpitude~~ violence, fraud,"

AND

Appropriately renumber the sections of the bill

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_

By: Senator J. Cooper

JMB/JMB - 03-13-2019 11:13:04

JMB373

\_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary